ADOPTED – OCTOBER 8, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 19
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE ONE RADIO TOWER LEASE TERMINATION AND TWO RADIO TOWER LEASE EXTENSIONS WITH SBA STRUCTURES, LLC

RESOLUTION #24 – 483

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners has established a 9-1-1 Emergency Telephone Dispatch Services Fund for Management and System Improvements to the County emergency dispatch system; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners adopted Resolution #18-550 authorizing a contract with Motorola Solutions for the replacement of the Ingham County Public Safety Radio system with the Michigan Public Safety Communication System (MPSCS)/Motorola system; and

WHEREAS, several leases for communication towers associated with the Ingham County Public Safety Radio system use were authorized by Resolution #19-439; and 

WHEREAS, the SBA Structures, LLC has two communication towers in Leslie and Williamston identified as part of the tower configuration for the MPSCS/Ingham County Public Safety Radio system and one in Meridian that is no longer utilized by MPSCS/Ingham County Public Safety Radio; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County legal counsel sought a tentative agreement with SBA Structures, LLC to terminate the lease of the unutilized tower and extend the lease agreements for the two utilized towers; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County 9-1-1 Director, County Controller, and Ingham County legal counsel believe this tentative agreement is in the best interests of Ingham County while maintaining this vital public safety system.   

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the radio tower lease extensions with SBA Structures, LLC for the Leslie tower until August 23, 2029 with a 3% annual lease increase and the Williamston tower until May 31, 2030 with a 5% annual lease increase during which those terms would be non-cancellable.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that SBA Structures, LLC will receive an early termination fee of $20,000 for the Meridian tower that is no longer utilized by the Ingham County Public Radio System.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these lease payments will come from the 9-1-1 Emergency Telephone Dispatch Services Fund.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments and changes consistent with this resolution in the Ingham County Public Safety Radio Communications System Budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Celentino, Trubac, Cahill, Maiville, Schafer

          Nays:  None    
 
Absent:  Polsdofer, Lawrence, Johnson     
Approved 09/26/24
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Lawrence, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     

Absent:  Tennis     
 Approved 10/02/24
